

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0214**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**GREGORY MICHAEL DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY,
HONORABLE SEAN McPARTLAND**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Alfredo Parrish
Andrew Dunn
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 12

CASE STATEMENT 12

FACTS 13

 A. Introduction..... 13

 B. Background 14

 C. Incident..... 15

 D. Psychiatric Evaluations 17

ARGUMENT..... 20

 I. OMISSION OF THE DEFENSE OF INSANITY IN THE MARSHALING INSTRUCTION FOR MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE WAS A CLEAR ERROR OF LAW AND COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT..... 20

 A. Issue Preservation 20

 B. Standard of Review 20

 C. Factual Background 23

 D. Instruction No. 22 was Clearly Erroneous 26

 E. The Trial Court Failed to Correct the Error Through Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.24(2)(b)(5)..... 30

 F. Davis was Prejudiced by the Erroneous Instruction 32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISLED AND MISDIRECTED THE JURY WHEN GIVING AN INTOXICATION INSTRUCTION WHICH WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	34
A. Issue Preservation	34
B. Standard of Review	35
C. No Intoxication Instruction was Warranted.....	36
D. Conclusion.....	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MISLED AND MISDIRECTED THE JURY WHEN INCLUDING A DIMINISHED RESPONSIBILITY INSTRUCTION WITH LESSER INCLUDED MARSHALING INSTRUCTIONS AND COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT.....	41
A. Issue Preservation	41
B. Standard of Review	41
C. The Trial Court Misdirected the Jury Regarding General Intent Offenses	43
D. Conclusion.....	44
IV. DAVIS WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I § 10 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL ELICITED TESTIMONY THAT DAVIS HAD THE SPECIFIC INTENT TO KILL CARRIE DAVIS.	45
A. Issue Preservation	45
B. Standard of Review	45
C. Trial Counsel’s Question Elicited Improper Opinion Testimony	46
D. Conclusion.....	48

V. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND EVIDENTIARY ERRORS VIOLATED DAVIS’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS. 49

- A. Issue Preservation 49
- B. Standard of Review 50
- C. Prejudiced by Cumulative Errors 50
- D. Conclusion..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 51

NOTICE ORAL ARGUMENT 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991) 21, 36

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 33

Middleton v. McNeil, 541 U.S. 433 (2004) 21, 36, 42

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 22, 45

Federal Cases

United States v. Chase, 451 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 50

United States v. Rivera, 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990). 50

United States v. Samuels, 801 F.2d 1052 (8th Cir. 1986). 29

Iowa Cases

Anfinson v. State, 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)..... 44

Alcala v. Marriot Int’l, Inc., 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)..... 21, 48

Blum v. State, 510 N.W.2d 175 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)..... 50

Burkhalter v. Burkhalter, 848 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2013). 34

Fly v. Blauvelt, 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012) 23, 42

In re Detention of Palmer, 691 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2005). 48

Koenig v. Koenig, 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009) 22

Ladeburg v. Ray, 508 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 1993) 23

Sonnek v. Warren, 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994). 22, 28, 38

State v. Allen, 565 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1997)..... 48

State v. Becker, 818 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 2012)..... 21, 22, 36, 42

State v. Booth, 169 N.W.2d 869 (1969)..... 26, 39

<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 385 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1986).....	36
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 165 N.W.2d 27 (Iowa 1969)	50
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 305 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1981).....	40, 44
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	48
<i>State v. Hamann</i> , 285 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979).	27, 29
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 492 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	50
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 105 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1961).	27
<i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 534 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).	40
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 392 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1986).....	38, 40
<i>State v. McMullin</i> , 421 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1988)	28, 33
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011).....	21, 35, 42
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986).	47, 48
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006).	23, 33
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 287 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1980).....	50
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1998).....	39
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 779 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 564 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1997).....	50
<i>State v. Virgil</i> , 895 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2017).....	22, 42, 45
<i>State v. Voelkers</i> , 547 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).	38
<i>Waits v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997)	22, 34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	22, 42, 45
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	passim
IOWA CONST. art. 1 § 9.....	passim
IOWA CONST. art. 1 § 10.....	22, 42, 45

Statutes

Iowa Code § 701.4.....	36
Iowa Code § 707.1	12
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(a).....	12
Iowa Code § 902.7	12

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	12
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(5)	23, 30, 42
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702	49

Additional Authorities

Iowa Crim. Jury Instrs., 200.9	26
Jennifer S. Hunt, <i>The Cost of Character</i> , 28 UNIV. OF FLA. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 241 (2017).....	31
Judith L. Ritter, <i>Your Lips are Moving . . . But the Words Aren't Clear: Dissecting the Presumption that Jurors Understand Instructions</i> , 69 MO. L. REV. 163, 170 (2004).....	30
Nancy S. Marder, <i>Bringing Jury Instructions into the Twenty-First Century</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 449 (2006).....	31
